
Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats:

Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language

 West Lindsey District Council 

Guildhall Gainsborough
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170

AGENDA     

This meeting will be recorded and the video archive published on our website

Corporate Policy and Resources Committee
Thursday, 20th September, 2018 at 6.30 pm
Council Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA

Members: Councillor Jeff Summers (Chairman)
Councillor Owen Bierley (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Mrs Sheila Bibb
Councillor Matthew Boles
Councillor David Cotton
Councillor Michael Devine
Councillor Ian Fleetwood
Councillor Stuart Kinch
Councillor John McNeill
Councillor Mrs Maureen Palmer
Councillor Tom Regis
Councillor Trevor Young

1. Apologies for Absence 
2. Public Participation Period

Up to 15 minutes are allowed for public participation.  Participants 
are restricted to 3 minutes each.

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the previous meeting 
held on 19 July 2018.

(PAGES 3 - 11)

4. Declarations of Interest
Members may make declarations of Interest at this point or may 
make them at any point in the meeting.

5. Matters Arising Schedule
Setting out current position of previously agreed actions as at 12 
September.

(PAGES 12 - 14)

6. Public Reports for Approval: 
i) Annual Health and Safety Report (PAGES 15 - 25)

Public Document Pack



ii) The Council Tax Care Leavers Relief Scheme for 
2018/19

(PAGES 26 - 47)

iii) Living Over the Shop (LOTS) Grant (PAGES 48 - 53)

iv) 5-7 Market Place - Conversion (PAGES 54 - 62)

7. Committee Work Plan (PAGES 63 - 67)

8. Exclusion of Public and Press
To resolve that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded from 
the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

i) 5-7 Market Place - Exempt Appendices (PAGES 68 - 112)

ii) Affordable housing scheme at North Marsh Road, 
Gainsborough

(PAGES 113 - 118)

Mark Sturgess
Head of Paid Service

The Guildhall
Gainsborough

Wednesday, 12 September 2018



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee-  19 July 2018
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 2nd August 2018

8

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Meeting of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee held in the 
Council Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on  19 July 
2018 commencing at 6.30 pm.

Present: Councillor Jeff Summers (Chairman)
Councillor Owen Bierley (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Mrs Sheila Bibb
Councillor Michael Devine

In Attendance:
Eve Fawcett-Moralee Executive Director of Economic and Commercial Growth
Ian Knowles Executive Director of Resources and S151 Officer
Katy Allen Corporate Governance Officer
Jeannette Anderson Corporate Systems Development & ICT Manager
Amanda Bouttell Senior Project and Growth Officer
Cliff Dean ICT Manager
James Welbourn

Also in attendance:

Democratic and Civic Officer

2 members of the public

Apologies: Councillor Matt Boles
Councillor David Bond
Councillor John McNeill
Councillor Maureen Palmer
Councillor Tom Regis
Councillor Trevor Young

16 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD

There was no public participation.

17 MINUTES FOR APPROVAL

The minutes of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee meeting held on 14 June 
2018 were agreed as a true record.

18 MINUTES FOR NOTING

The minutes of the Joint Staff Consultative Committee meeting held on 5 July 2018 were 
noted.

19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee-  19 July 2018
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 2nd August 2018

9

There were no declarations of interest at this stage of the meeting.

20 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE

The Executive Dire
[...]
Each service section within West Lindsey District Council (WLDC) was broken down 
into its component teams.  Users of the budget consultation software would be able to 
configure the budget figures as they saw fit;

 The previous appearance of the budget consultation software was a lot simpler; there 
was now more information available to configure;

Page 4



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee-  19 July 2018
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 2nd August 2018

10

 There was the opportunity to provide comments within the survey through free text 
boxes;

 Members supported the idea of a glossary for users as it could be difficult to 
understand with no prior knowledge of the software;

 A notification would be sent to parish and town councils and the local citizens’ panels 
about the survey.  The survey would be available on the West Lindsey website in a 
digital format, as well as being available in paper form.

22 COMMUNITY LOTTERY

Members considered a report requesting the approval of spending funds generated from the 
Community Lottery, approved by Prosperous Communities committee on 5 June 2018.

The following points were highlighted:

 As a district, lottery money was already being received through the Big Lottery and 
other various initiatives.  The money from community grants was going straight into 
the community; it was not being channelled through WLDC;

 On 18 July a number of people attended the Community Grants celebration event, 
which underlined the value that community organisations place in grant funding 
through the district council.  As well as money, advice was provided with this funding;

 It was incumbent on Members to promote the community lottery as soon as it became 
available for sale.

RESOLVED to approve the allocation of funds generated from the community 
lottery to the council’s Community Grants Programme overseen by the 
Prosperous Communities Committee.

23 DESKTOP REFRESH, INFRASTRUCTURE REFRESH & LICENCES

Me
[...]
r in the year.

RESOLVED to note the report.

Page 8



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee-  19 July 2018
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 2nd August 2018

14

26 MOBILE PHONE USAGE POLICY

Members considered a report on an updated mobile phone usage policy.  The updated 
policy had included references to social media, the use of pins or passwords, and driving 
whilst using a mobile phone.

Members were assured that as part of the desktop refresh across the Council, all job roles 
had been looked at so that the relevant technology would be available for certain posts that 
required them; for example, field workers would require a work mobile phone.  There would 
also be occasions where officers could request a mobile phone, but they would need to 
provide a valid business case to support that argument.

The Corporate Systems Development and ICT Manager agreed to look into the possibility of 
providing spare mobile telephones for staff.

RESOLVED to grant delegated authority to the Executive Director of 
Resources (S151 Officer) to make minor housekeeping amendments to the 
policy in future, in consultation with the chairman of the Corporate Policy and 
Resources committee and the chairman of the Joint Staff Consultative 
Committee.

27 REVIEW OF THE EQUALITY POLICY

Members considered a report reviewing the Council’s Equality Policy.  The report had been 
approved by the Joint Staff Consultative Committee.

The review as a whole made sure that WLDC were up to date with recent legislation.

RESOLVED to approve the Equality Policy and the policy is adopted for all 
employees of the council. 

Delegated authority be granted to the Executive Director of Resources to make 
minor housekeeping amendments to the policy in future, in consultation with 
the chairman of the Corporate Policy & Resources committee and chairman of 
the Joint Staff Consultative Committee (JSCC).

28 BUDGET AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING – PERIOD 1 2018/19

Members considered a report setting out the revenue, capital and treasury management 
activity from 1 April to 31 May 2018.

The Executive Director of Resources highlighted the following points from the report:

 There was currently a small underspend on salaries;

 There was a retention on the previous leisure contract which wasn’t accrued for at 
year end, which meant that it fell into the current year;

 A review into costs incurred by Property Services; this identified a number of 
pressures;

Page 9



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee-  19 July 2018
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 2nd August 2018

15

 A legal costs settlement within the Policy and Resources directorate came to 
£19,000;

 A higher than expected income had been received from the green waste collection;

 A total of £64,000 from a loss of income;

 There had been no breaches of regulatory requirements over the previous two 
months (the period covered by the report).

RESOLVED to:

(1) Accept the forecast out-turn position of a £72k net contribution to 
reserves as at 31 May 2018, as at paragraph 1;

(2) Note the use of Earmarked Reserves during the quarter approved by 
the Executive Director of Resources using Delegated powers, as 
detailed at paragraph 1.5.1;

(3) Accept the Commercial Income position;

(4) Approve the amendments to Car Parking fees and charges detailed 
within Appendix A;

(5) Accept the Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators to 31 
May 2018.

29 COMMITTEE WORK PLAN

The Democratic and Civic Officer assured Members that the ICT Strategy – 6 monthly 
update would be added to the workplan for December.

Subject to that amendment, the workplan was noted.

30 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

31 BUDGET AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING – PERIOD 1 2018/19 
EXEMPT APPENDICES

There was an abbreviation of SBEM within the report – this stood for Simplified Building 
Energy Model.

The exempt appendix was noted.

Page 10



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee-  19 July 2018
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 2nd August 2018

16

The meeting concluded at 7.43 pm.

Chairman

Page 11



Corporate Policy & Resources Committee Matters Arising Schedule                                                 

Purpose:
To consider progress on the matters arising from previous Corporate Policy & Resources Committee meetings.

Recommendation: That members note progress on the matters arising and request corrective action if necessary.

Status Title Action 
Required

Comments Due 
Date

Allocated To

Black      
ICT Strategy - 6 month 
update

Members 
requested a 
6 month 
update on 
the ICT 
Strategy at 
their meeting 
on 14 June 
2018.

This has now been added to the 
Forward Plan for December's 
CPR.

14/12/18 Katie Coughlan

P
age 12

A
genda Item

 5



Figures for Surestaff 
staff

At CPR The 
Executive 
Director of 
Resources 
agreed to 
obtain some 
figures from 
the 
Executive 
Director of 
Operations 
for the 
number of 
drivers on 
the Surestaff 
books, and 
how many 
are retained 
when their 
contracts 
end.  

Information 
to be 
emailed to 
CPR 
Members.

There are currently 5 drivers and 
it is difficult to say how many 
are retained due to the nature of 
the work. 

19/07/18 Ian Knowles

P
age 13



Note on food inspections During the 
CPR meeting 
on 19 July 
2018, it was 
agreed that 
the 
Executive 
Director of 
Operations 
send out the 
note that had 
gone to 
Prosperous 
Communities 
members to 
CPR 
members.

Note sent on 1 August. 20/09/18 Mark Sturgess

P
age 14



Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee

20 September 2018

Subject: Annual Corporate Health and Safety Report

Report by: Executive Director of Operations

Contact Officer: Emma Redwood
People and Organisational Development Manager
Telephone 01427 676591
Emma.redwood@west-lindsey.gov.uk

Purpose / Summary:
 
Summary of Performance of the Corporate Health 
and Safety Service throughout the Authority.

RECOMMENDATION(S): That Members support and note the Corporate 
Health and Safety Report 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6a



IMPLICATIONS

Legal: Health and Safety at Work etc., Act 1974 and associated legislation

Financial : FIN/108/19/TJB

None from this report.

Staffing :

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights :
None.

Risk Assessment : Development of robust health and safety performance 
management systems ensures that the authority is compliant with health and 
safety legislation and that staff, visitors and contractor’s health, safety and welfare 
can be assured.

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities :

Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of this 
report:  
None.

Call in and Urgency:

Is the decision one which Rule 14.7 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply?

i.e. is the report exempt from being called in due to 
urgency (in consultation with C&I chairman) Yes No x

Key Decision:

A matter which affects two or more wards, or has 
significant financial implications Yes No x

Page 16



Executive Summary

The health and safety report is to provide Members with information on how 
corporate health and safety is developing within West Lindsey District Council.

It is the duty of management to ensure that all processes and procedures of work 
are designed and maintained, to prioritise the health and safety of our employees 
and visitors/contractors whilst working in or visiting our premises.

We continually strive to improve the health and safety culture at WLDC, so that we 
progressively improve protection for our own employees, clients, visitors and 
contractors.

The new Health and Safety coordinator joined the council in November 2017, now 
working closely with t
[...]
OD Manager 
and Health and 
Safety Co-
ordinator

Review training 
that would be 
paid and 
organised by 
Health and safety 
budget

ongoing

Further training:
Diffusing situation 
training when 
dealing with 
difficult 
customers 

Health and Safety 
Co-ordinator

Provide 
employees with 
skills to ensure 
their safety

Dec 2018

Page 25



Corporate Policy and Resources 
Committee

Date   20 September 2018 

Subject: The Council Tax Care Leavers Relief Scheme for 2018/19 

Report by: Ian Knowles, Executive Director of Resources & 
Section 151 Officer
 

Contact Officer: Alison McCulloch
Revenues Team Manager
Alison.mcculloch@west-lindsey.gov.uk
01427 676508

Purpose / Summary:
 
This report seeks to clarify the Council’s policy with 
regard to the council tax paid by young people leaving 
care as permitted by Section 13A of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992 from 1 April 2018. 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 

1. That Members agree the amendments to the Section 13A policy (see Appendix A) 
to allow for Council Tax relief to be awarded to young people under the age of 25 
leaving care.

2. That Members agree that individual applications for care leavers under the age of 
25 years be determined by the Section 151 Officer under delegated powers.

Page 26

Agenda Item 6b

mailto:Alison.mcculloch@west-lindsey.gov.uk


IMPLICATIONS

Legal:
Section 76 of the Local Government Act 2003 introduces Section 13A Billing 
Authority’s (Power to Reduce Amount of Tax Payable) into the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992.  This allows a billing authority to reduce the amount of Council Tax 
payable to such an amount as it thinks fit, including reducing the amount to zero.

This power may be exercised in relation to individual cases or by determining a class of 
case or cases in which liability is to be reduced to an extent provided by the 
determination.

The authority to determine individual applications under Section 13A may be delegated 
to an officer of the Authority under Section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972.

Financial Implications FIN 45/19/CC
The loss in Council Tax revenue resulting from the granting of a local discount or a 
reduction must be met by the billing authority and not passed on to other major 
precepting authorities.  In other words Council Tax payers will fund any reduction that 
is granted.

It is anticipated that only a small number of reductions are likely to be granted and it is 
expected that any reductions granted can be provided for out of existing budgets.

There are currently 18 care leavers under the age of 25 years resident in the West 
Lindsey area and none of them have any liability for council tax.  

The level and number of rewards granted will be continuously monitored through the 
financial year and funding identified to mitigate the impact on the budget.

Staffing : 
None directly resulting from this report

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights :
None directly from this report

Risk Assessment :
If awarded the full cost of the relief would be incurred by West Lindsey District Council.

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities :
None arising from this report.

Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of this 
Page 27



report:  

Local Government Finance Act 1992 – Section 13A - 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1992/14/section/13A

The Local Government Act 2003 – Section 76 - 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/26/section/76

Call in and Urgency:
Is the decision one which Rule 14.7 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply?

i.e. is the report exempt from being called in due to

urgency (in consultation with C&I chairman) Yes No x

Key Decision:
A matter which affects two or more wards, or has

significant financial implications Yes No x

Page 28

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1992/14/section/13A
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/26/section/76


   Executive Summary

This report is written in response to a Children’s Society campaign that has identified a 
range of disadvantages care leavers experience.  In particular care leavers are a 
vulnerable group for council tax debt.  The Children’s Society suggests local authorities 
implement a Care Leavers Council Tax Relief Scheme. 

Section 13A of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 (as amended by Section 76 of 
The Local Government Act 2003) allows the Council to reduce the amount of council tax 
payable.  Powers may be used on a case by case basis or by specifying a class of use 
where several taxpayers may fall into a group due to similar circumstances.  

The council already operates a Council Tax Section 13A Relief Scheme under a policy 
agreed and introduced in January 2015 and it is used to help mitigate any unforeseen or 
exceptional hardship circumstances that threaten taxpayers’ ability to pay the council tax 
or to remain in their homes.

To introduce a scheme specifically for care leavers under the age of 25 years will ensure 
that we continue to play a key role in addressing issues such as homelessness and 
health inequalities.
 
However, as there is a financial implication when awarding discounts under Section 13A 
because the Council has to fund all awards from its own funds without any Government 
support, any such awards must meet certain criteria to ensure they offer value for money 
to the districts taxpayers.

It is envisaged that individual applications for Section 13A Discretionary Relief be 
determined by the Director of Resources under his delegated powers.   

Notifications will always be made in writing to the applicant and any awards will be made 
by crediting the council tax account to which it applies.

Page 29



1 Background

1.1     This report is written in response to a Children’s Society campaign that has identified 
a range of disadvantages care leavers experience.  In particular care leavers are a 
vulnerable group for council tax debt.  The Children’s Society suggests that care 
leavers up to, at least, the age of 21 be exem
[...]
Committee

20 September 2018

Subject: Living Over the Shop (LOTS) Grant

Report by: Eve Fawcett-Moralee
Executive Director of Economic and Commercial 
Growth
01427 676535
eve.fawcett-moralee@west-lindsey.gov.uk 

Contact Officer: Elaine Poon
Major Projects Officer
01427 676583
elaine.poon@west-lindsey.gov.uk 

Purpose / Summary:
 
West Lindsey was successful in bidding for £4 
million funds from the Greater Lincolnshire Local 
Enterprise Partnership (GLLEP) Single Growth 
Fund Round 3, for the ‘Gainsborough Growth 
Programme’.  The Living Over the Shop Grant 
forms part of this programme and will deliver the 
creation/reinstatement of residential properties 
within the Gainsborough Town Centre. 

RECOMMENDATION(S):

(1) Members approve that the Capital Budget is increased to £200k; 
(2) Members agree to the Council acting as the Accountable Body for the 

purpose of administering the Greater Lincolnshire Local Enterprise 
Partnership (GLLEP) Grant for the purpose of delivering a Living over 
the Shop scheme.

(3) Members approve the launch of the grant scheme subject to a Grant 
Funding Agreement offer from the Greater Lincolnshire Local 
Enterprise Partnership.

(4) That Members note the award of Living Over the Shop (LOTS) Grants 
will be delegated to the S151 Officer (Executive Director of 
Resources) supported by the recommendation of an Officer Panel.

Page 48

Agenda Item 6c

mailto:eve.fawcett-moralee@west-lindsey.gov.uk
mailto:elaine.poon@west-lindsey.gov.uk


IMPLICATIONS

Legal:

Once a Grant Funding Agreement has been offered, West Lindsey District 
Council will act as the Accountable Body and enter into a contract with the 
GLLEP to deliver the specified outcomes (8 units) in order to draw down the 
funding.  

State Aid advice from both DWF and Legal Services Lincolnshire both 
confirmed that due to the grant amount, it will operate under de minimis 
regulations and therefore, there will be no State Aid Implications.

Financial : FIN/92/19/TJB

A capit
[...]
eptember 2018

Subject: 5-7 Market Place - Conversion

Report by: Eve Fawcett-Moralee
Executive Director of Economic and Commercial 
Growth
01427676521

Contact Officer: Marie Jackson
Capital Project Officer
01427 675141
Marie.Jackson@west-lindsey.gov.uk

Purpose / Summary:
 
To seek approval to proceed with the conversion 
of 5-7 Market Place into 3 x flats and a ground 
floor commercial unit.

RECOMMENDATION(S): 

a)  Members agree to approve the Capital Budget of £387,300k and 
expenditure to obtain a finalised design, statutory approvals and carry out 
the associated construction works to convert the current 5-7 Market Place 
into three flats and a ground floor commercial unit with a view to sell the 
flats and retain the commercial unit as an ongoing rental stream.  This 
scheme to be funded from Capital Receipts net of any grant awards 
received.

Page 54

Agenda Item 6d



IMPLICATIONS

Legal: 
Legal Services Lincolnshire have been consulted and have advised that upon 
completion of the works that 4 leases would require drafting, 3 for the flats and 1 for 
the commercial unit. Legal services would draft the leases and carry out the 
conveyancing works associated for the sales of the flats. 
Planning permission would be required for the finalised proposals relating to change 
of use from category B1 to a mixture of A2 and C3. The process is envisaged to take 
8 weeks as a standard application.
Building control will be required to approve the final layouts and the ongoing works 
throughout the construction process. 
Fees associated with all regulatory aspects of the project have been included within 
the professional and legal fees and/or the design and statutory approvals fees. 

Page 55



Financial : FIN Ref: FIN/99/19
Budget approval is required for capital expenditure totalling £387,300 to support the 
proposed scheme.

This will be funded from Capital Receipts. 
However, grants for the conversion of the property into flats will be subject to the 
appropri
[...]
udget 19/20 Tracey 
Bircumshaw

To set the budget for 2019/20

Medium Term 
Financial 
Plan/Executive 
Business Plan

Tracey 
Bircumshaw

The MTFP for 19/20 and Executive Business Plan

11/04/2019 Budget and Treasury 
Monitoring 4

Tracey 
Bircumshaw

To set out the revenue, capital and treasury
management activity from Period 4

P&D Period 3 Report 
2018/19

Mark Sturgess To consider the Progress and Delivery report for period 3 of 2018/19

P
age 66



Being 
scoped

Joint Working with 
ACIS - Japan Road

Eve Fawcett-
Moralee

Recommendation 3 of the Japan Road paper that went to committee on 06/02/18 stated that a further report would be brought to the Committee in April with 
a proposed Business Plan of the JVCo and the financial investment implications for West Lindsey District Council.

P
age 67



Document is Restricted

Page 68

Agenda Item 8a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 92

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 111

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 113

Agenda Item 8b
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Matters Arising Schedule
	6a Annual Health and Safety Report
	6b The Council Tax Care Leavers Relief Scheme for 2018/19
	6c Living Over the Shop (LOTS) Grant
	6d 5-7 Market Place - Conversion
	7 Committee Work Plan
	8a 5-7 Market Place - Exempt Appendices
	App 2 - 5-7 Market Place (project documentation) Version 2
	App 3 - 5-7 Market Place- Stage Four project documentation

	8b Affordable housing scheme at North Marsh Road, Gainsborough



Minutes of the meeting


Corporate Policy and Resources Committee-  20 September 2018
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 9 October 2018

17

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Meeting of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee held in the The 
Council Chamber - The Guildhall on  20 September 2018 commencing at 6.30 pm.

Present: Councillor Jeff Summers (Chairman)
Councillor Owen Bierley (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor David Cotton
Councillor Michael Devine
Councillor Ian Fleetwood
Councillor John McNeill
Councillor Tom Regis
Councillor Trevor Young
Councillor Mrs Pat Mewis
Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne

In Attendance:
Eve Fawcett-Moralee Executive Director of Economic and Commercial Growth
Ian Knowles Executive Director of Resources and S151 Officer
Amy Potts Senior Project Support Officer
James Welbourn Democratic and Civic Officer

Apologies: Councillor Mrs Sheila Bibb
Councillor Matthew Boles
Councillor Stuart Kinch
Councillor Mrs Maureen Palmer

Membership: Councillor Pat Mewis substituted for Councillor Maureen 
Palmer
Councillor Jessie Milne substituted for Councillor Sheila 
Bibb

32 WITHDRAWAL OF 5-7 MARKET STREET - CONVERSION

Following discussions with officers, items 40 and 43 were withdrawn from the agenda to 
allow further work to take place on options for taking 5-7 Market Place forward.

33 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD

There was no public participation.

34 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

An error was noticed on the circulated draft minutes from 19 July 2018; Councillor David 
Bond was listed as having given apologies, when in fact it should read Councillor David 



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee-  20 September 2018
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 9 October 2018

18

Cotton.

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2018 were approved as a correct record.

35 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

36 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE

The matters arising schedule was noted.

37 ANNUAL HEALTH AND SAFETY REPORT

Members considered a summary of performance of the Corporate Health and Safety Service 
throughout the authority.

Councillor David Cotton, as Chairman of the Joint Staff Consultative Committee introduced 
the item, and recorded thanks for the work done previously in this area by Kim Leith.  There 
had been a change over the course of the previous year with Simon Hunt taking over the 
post of Health and Safety Co-ordinator.

The following points were highlighted:

 Health and Safety Champions were doing their job and meeting on a regular basis;

 All accidents, however minor were being recorded;

 Operational services was the largest source of accidents; 40 accidents out of 69 in 
total for 2017-18 were in this area;

 There were three incidents reported under the Reporting of Injuries and Dangerous 
Occurrences Regulations (RIDDOR), all in Operational Services;

 Health and Safety Champions were tasked with ensuring that ‘near misses’ were 
reported and recorded; there were very few near misses in 2017-18;

 Visual Display Unit (VDU) requirements fall within the scope of Health and Safety; IT 
would get involved if new equipment was required;

 Work on mental health in the workplace must include officers and councillors alike; a 
number of policies and reports had been pertinent to Members.

RESOLVED to support and note the Corporate Health and Safety 
Report.

38 THE COUNCIL TAX CARE LEAVERS RELIEF SCHEME FOR 2018/19

Members considered a report that sought to clarify the Council’s policy with regard to the 
council tax paid by young people leaving care as permitted by Section 13A of the Local 



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee-  20 September 2018
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 9 October 2018

19

Government Finance Act 1992 from 1 April 2018.

The following points were highlighted:

 A Children’s Society campaign had identified a range of disadvantages that care 
leavers’ experience.  The campaign highlighted the concept of relief for care leavers, 
as part of the collective corporate parent;

 There were 18 care leavers under the age of 25 currently resident in the West 
Lindsey area; any reductions would need to be funded from the collection fund.  The 
number of awards granted would be closely monitored;

 This was something that West Lindsey District Council (WLDC) should be doing; 
those who had previously been, or were currently in care were disadvantaged should 
pressure be applied on council tax.

RESOLVED to:

(1) agree the amendments to the Section 13A policy (see Appendix A of 
the report) to allow for Council Tax relief to be awarded to young 
people under the age of 25 leaving care;

(2) agree that individual applications for care leavers under the age of 
25 years be determined by the Section 151 Officer under delegated 
powers.

39 LIVING OVER THE SHOP (LOTS) GRANT

Members considered a report called ‘Living over the Shop (LOTS) Grant’; WLDC was 
successful in bidding for £4million funds from the Greater Lincolnshire Local Enterprise 
Partnership (GLLEP) single growth fund round 3 for the ‘Gainsborough Growth Programme’.  
The LOTS grant formed part of that programme and aimed to deliver the creation or 
reinstatement of residential properties within Gainsborough town centre.

The Executive Director of Economic and Commercial Growth introduced the item, 
highlighting the following:

 The maximum grant available would be £25,000; this would enable WLDC to deliver 8 
units (flats above shops);

 The market in isolation would not bring the upper floors of those shops within the 
specified zone into use; the Local Enterprise Partnership had agreed to this 
intervention.

Following question from Members, further information was provided:

 It was stipulated that the area within Gainsborough that would be eligible for this grant 
must be tightly constrained.  If the take-up of the grant was poor, then other streets 
could be considered;



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee-  20 September 2018
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 9 October 2018

20

 Although mentioned in the body of the report, Church Street was not currently part of 
the scheme;

 The scheme could be something to look at within the 3 year vision for Market Rasen;

Note: Councillor Trevor Young declared an interest at this point as he owned a property on 
Silver Street.

 It was impossible to say whether the demand was there for the flats, as there were no 
decent property comparisons in Gainsborough;

 The refurbishments, or work on the units should be of a high quality.  £25,000 might 
not be enough, but can be used as a starting point;

 The grant awarded would be per flat;

 There was no claw back clause on the money granted to applicants; the scheme had 
been pitched as being as simple as possible to try and stimulate the market.  

This money was being provided by the LEP;

 With a conversion or building that had retail on the ground floor, getting separate 
access could be a problem and could prove expensive.

RESOLVED to:

(1) approve that the Capital Budget was increased to £200k;

(2) agree to the Council acting as the Accountable Body for the purpose 
of administering the Greater Lincolnshire Local Enterprise 
Partnership (GLLEP) Grant for the purpose of delivering a Living 
over the Shop scheme;

(3) approve the launch of the grant scheme subject to a Grant Funding 
Agreement offer from the Greater Lincolnshire Local Enterprise 
Partnership;

(4) note that the award of Living Over the Shop (LOTS) Grants will be 
delegated to the S151 Officer (Executive Director of Resources) 
supported by the recommendation of an Officer Panel.

40 5-7 MARKET PLACE - CONVERSION

This item had been previously withdrawn (see item 32).

41 COMMITTEE WORK PLAN

The Executive Director of Economic and Commercial Growth was due to bring back a 



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee-  20 September 2018
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 9 October 2018

21

business plan for Japan Road.  Personnel issues with ACIS have led to the item being 
delayed.

Subject to the deletion of a duplicate ‘Fees and Charges’ item, the workplan was noted.

42 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

43 5-7 MARKET PLACE - EXEMPT APPENDICES

This item had been previously withdrawn (see item 32).

44 AFFORDABLE HOUSING SCHEME AT NORTH MARSH ROAD, GAINSBOROUGH

Members considered a report on an affordable housing scheme at North Marsh Road, 
Gainsborough.

The following points were highlighted:

 The maximum possible grant was awarded by Homes England;

 Section 106 funding was eligible to be spent on a scheme such as this.  The site was 
opposite Gainsborough Queen Elizabeth Grammar school;

 The Section 106 funding on this planning consent was always for affordable housing;

 This section of Gainsborough was in Flood Zone 3, which had provided significant 
viability challenges for the project;

 The section 106 monies were time limited; if it wasn’t used for the reason it was given 
it would have to be returned to the developer.

RESOLVED to approve a capital budget to the value of £360,000 
funded through s106 monies for spend on delivery of affordable housing 
scheme at North Marsh Road Gainsborough.

The meeting concluded at 7.36 pm.

Chairman


